

No. 20-567

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OHIO EX REL. ELLIOT FELTNER,

Petitioner,

v.

CUYAHOGA COUNTY BOARD OF REVISION, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Ohio**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ROBERT D. ALT
Counsel of Record
JAY R. CARSON
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street,
Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Categorical Right to Just Compensation for the Taking of Property was Well-Established in Anglo-American Jurisprudence Before the Fifth Amendment’s Ratification.....	6
A. Magna Carta and Just Compensation in Colonial America	6
II. Following the Revolutionary War through the Early Federal Period, the Founders and Succeeding Generations Held the Just Compensation Requirement to be Categorical and Fundamental	10
A. The Post-war Period and The Northwest Ordinance of 1787	10
B. Madison and the Fifth Amendment	14
III. The Concept of Equity As an Enforceable Property Right Predates and Informs the Term “Property” in the Fifth Amendment....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bank of Toledo v. City of Toledo</i> , 1 Ohio St. 622 (1853).....	17
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	17
<i>Bowman v. Middleton</i> , 1 Bay 252 (S.C. Ct. Com- mon Pleas 1792).....	8
<i>Gardner v. Village of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns Ch. 162, 1 N.Y. Ch. Ann 332, 1816 WL 1306 (1816).....	14, 15
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) ...	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	3
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cty.</i> , 2020 WL 4037642 (July 17, 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Tahoe–Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	3
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	3
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881).....	21
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
OHIO REV. CODE §§ 323.73, 5721.20	3
OHIO REV. CODE §§ 323.78(B), 5721.20	4
U.S.C.A., Northwest Ordinance art. 2 (1787)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Blackstone’s Commentaries, Editor’s App. 305–306 (1803)	9
1 <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> , Chap. 16, Doc. 23 (The University of Chicago Press, 1977)	14
2 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of Eng- land</i>	19
A Hint to the Legislature of the State of New York (1778), in <i>John Jay, The Making of a Rev- olutionary</i> 461–463 (R. Morris ed. 1975)	10
Andrew S. Gold, <i>Regulatory Takings and Original Intent: The Direct, Physical Takings Thesis</i> “Goes too Far,” 49 Am. U. L. REV. 181 (1999)	8
Forrest McDonald, <i>Novus Ordo Seclorum: The Intellectual Origins of the Constitution</i> (1985)	10
Harvey Rice, <i>An Account of the Lineage of Gen- eral Moses Cleaveland, of Canterbury (Wynd- ham County), Conn. The Founder of the City of Cleveland, Ohio (with Portrait)</i> , 1885	5
Henry E. Bourne, “ <i>The Story of Cleveland</i> ”, <i>New England Magazine</i> , 14 (6): 744 (1896)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>Property Rights in American History</i> (1997).....	10
Joseph J. Lazzarotti, <i>Pub. Use Or Pub. Abuse</i> , 68 UMKC L. REV. 49 (1999).....	11
Matthew J. Festa, <i>Property and Republicanism in the Northwest Ordinance</i> , 45 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 409 (2013).....	12
Maxwell M. Garnaat, <i>The Republic of Virtue: The Republican Ideal in British and American Property Law</i> , 51 CORNELL INT'L L.J. 731	12
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation including the Law of Local Assessments</i> (1876).....	19, 20
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1871).....	18
Vincent R. Johnson, <i>The Ancient Magna Carta & the Modern Rule of Law: 1215 to 2015</i> , 47 ST. MARY'S L.J. 1 (2015).....	19
William B. Stoebuck, <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain</i> , 47 WASH. L. REV. 553 (1972)	7, 8, 9
William M. Treanor, Note, <i>The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 94 YALE L.J. 684 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
